12-31-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-159 101928034 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Consignia Plc Name: The Post Office internal Address:____ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 148 Old Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City: London EC1V 9HQ State: Zip: England Corporation-State Other _UK Statutory Corporation Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _____ ✓ Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ Other UK Registered Company Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No Other_ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) March 23, 2001 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,175,898 75/552,781; 75/552,779; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/334, 236; 76/006,667; 76/192,603; 76/192,604 Yes Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Donald L. Bartels, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 190.00 Internal Address: Coudert Brothers, LLP ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 600 Beach Street, 3rd Floor Street Address:_ 13-0201 City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94109 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. December 19, 2001 Donald L. Bartels Date 9 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

12/31/2001 LHUELLER 00000059 75552781

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP 150.00 DP

I, Helen Rachael Wakerley, of 16 Theobalds Road, London WC1X 8PL hereby certify that this is a true and complete copy of extracts from an agreement between The Post Office and Consignia plc dated 23rd March 2001

21 or me 200

SAVILLE & C?

-NOTARIES PUBLIC----



Princes House
95 Gresham Street
London EC2V 7NA
Telephone: +44 (0)20 7920 0000
Facsimile: +44 (0)20 7920 0088
DX 33870 Finsbury Square
www.savillenotaries.com
mail@savillenotaries.com

Richard Saville

Ian Campbell

Ella Imison (ASSOCIATE)

Sophie Jenkins (ASSOCIATE)

Derek Julian (CONSULTANT)

IAN RODERICK CAMPBELL of the City of London NOTARY PUBLIC by royal authority duly admitted and sworn DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the photographic copy hereunto annexed is a true copy of the original deed of assignment and of my notarial certificate attached thereto of which it purports to be a copy, I having carefully collated and compared the said copy with the said original and found the same to agree therewith.

IN FAITH AND TESTIMONY WHEREOF I the said notary have subscribed my name and set and affixed my seal of office at London aforesaid this twenty third day of March two thousand and one.

SAVILLE & CO

-NOTARIES PUBLIC---

Princes House
95 Gresham Street
London EC2V 7NA
Telephone: +44 (0)20 7920 0000
Facsimile: +44 (0)20 7920 0088
DX 33870 Finsbury Square
www.savillenotaries.com
mail@savillenotaries.com

Richard Saville

Ian Campbell

Ella Imison (ASSOCIATE)

Sophie Jenkins (ASSOCIATE)

Derek Julian (CONSULTANT)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, I IAN RODERICK CAMPBELL of the City of London NOTARY PUBLIC by royal authority duly admitted and sworn DO HEREBY CERTIFY that on the day of the date hereof the common seal of the company styled THE POST OFFICE of London, England, a statutory corporation established under the Post Office Act 1969 and having offices at 148 Old Street, London EC1V 9HQ, England, operating internationally as THE BRITISH POST OFFICE (hereinafter called "the Post Office") was affixed at foot of the instrument hereunto annexed in the manner prescribed by the regulations of the Company in my presence and in that of JONATHAN EVANS, whose identity I attest, secretary of the Company who signed in my presence at foot of the said instrument as such secretary and as witnessing the affixing of the said common seal;

AND I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that on the day of the date hereof the common seal of the company styled CONSIGNIA PLC of London, England (hereinafter called "the Company") was affixed at foot of the instrument hereunto annexed in the manner prescribed by the regulations of the Company in my presence and in that of JONATHAN EVANS, whose identity I attest, secretary of the Company who signed in my presence at foot of the said instrument as such secretary and as witnessing the affixing of the said common seal;

AND that the said instrument being so sealed and signed in the manner prescribed by the regulations of the Company is duly executed as a deed by and is binding on the Post Office and the Company in accordance with the provisions of English law.

IN FAITH AND TESTIMONY WHEREOF I the said notary have subscribed my name and set and affixed my seal of office at London aforesaid this twenty third day of March two thousand and one.

Deed of ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED of ASSIGNMENT is made the

23 day of March 2001

BETWEEN

The Post Office, a UK Statutory Corporation whose principal office is at 148 Old

Street, London, EC1V 9HQ, United Kingdom ("the Assignor")

AND

Consignia plc a UK registered company (no. 4138203) whose registered office is at

148 Old Street, London, EC1V 9HQ, United Kingdom (" the Assignee")

WHEREAS

A. The Assignor is the proprietor of a number of non-UK trade mark registrations and applications filed at local registries to register their marks, including those listed in the schedule hereto (hereinaster referred to as "the Trade Marks");

B. It has been agreed, for the purposes of internal reorganisation between related companies, that the Trade Marks are to be assigned to the Assignee upon the terms hereinafter appearing.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Assignor hereby ASSIGNS unto the Assignee all the property, right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks, together with the goodwill symbolised by the Trade Marks TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely and free from all licences, charges or other encumbrances TOGETHER WITH all rights of action, powers and benefits arising or accrued in relation thereto including, without limitation, the right to take or continue proceedings, including trade mark opposition proceedings, and to seek and recover damages and seek other remedies for all past infringements thereof. For avoidance of any uncertainty caused by any inadvertent omissions in

the schedule hereto, it is hereby confirmed that this Deed of Assignment covers all non-UK trade mark registrations and pending applications on file at the date shown above.

- 2. The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of all rights hereby transferred.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignee, the Assignor shall execute all documents and do all such acts as may be reasonably necessary for the carrying out of this Assignment and to formally register it at national Patent Offices.
- 4. This Deed of Assignment shall be read and construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereto submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Court.

SCHEDULE

Country	Trade Mark	Class	Appln No	Appln Date	Reg No	Reg Date	Stafus
USA	AIRSTREAM	16,39	73/630996	18 Nov 1986	1473103	19 Jan 1988	Registered
ASO	BRITISH POST OFFICE	9,16,38,39,42	74/523981	12 May 1994			Pending
USA	M Logo	39	74/032842	26 Feb 1990	1653912	13 Aug 1991	Registered
- SON	MAIL ME & Device	9,35,38	75/373423	15 Oct 1997			Pending
USA	MAILSORT	39	75/839283	03 Nov 1999			Pending
USA	MAILSORT	39	74/029374	15 Feb 1990	1720759	29 Sep 1992	Registered
USA	PARCELFORCE WORLDWIDE	9,16,28,38,39,42	75/552781	14 Sep 1998			Pending
USA	PARCELFORCE WORLDWIDE Logo (B/W)	9,16,28,38,39,42	75/552779	14 Sep 1998			Pending
USA	Postai Technology Logo	7,9,16,17,25	73/631183	19 Nov 1986	1530542	21 Mar 1989	Registered
USA	PostPro	9,16,37,42	75/547600	03 Sep 1998		•	Pending
USA	PRESSTREAM	39	74/029151	15 Feb 1990	1722516	06 Oct 1992	Registered
USA	RELAYONE	38,39	75/334236	01 Aug 1997			Pending
nsA UsA	ROYAL MAIL Device	9,16,38,39	74/565505	25 Aug 1994	2175898	28 Jul 1998	Registered
USA	SAFEGLIDE (Stylised)		73/476514	20 Apr 1984	1356227	27 Aug 1985	Registered
USA	SWIFTAIR	16,38,39	508871	15 Nov 1984	1388257	01 Apr 1986	Registered
USA	YOU SHOP WE DELIVER Logo	16,38,39	76/006667	22 Mar 2000			Pending
USA	CONSIGNIA	16,38,39	76/192,603	08 Jan 2001			Pending
USA	CONSIGNIA Logo	16,38,39	76/192,604	08 Jan 2001			Pending

REEL: 2414 FRAME: 0987

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT has been entered into on the date shown at the beginning hereof.

Executed as a Deed for and on behalf of The Post Office

By: Jullan Eran

125/2001

Name:

JONATHAN EVANS

Position: THE SECRETARY

Place:

LONDON, ENGLAND

Date:

23 M MARCH 2001

Signed in front of a notary public:

Notary Public London, England

Executed as a Deed for and on behalf deed

Name: JONATHAN EVANS
Position: COMPANY SECRETARY

Place:

LONDON, ENGLAND 23rd MARCH 2001

Date:

Signed in front of a notary publical

Notze Poblic Landon, England

(lan R. Campbell)

TRADEMARK REEL: 2414 FRAME: 0988

RECORDED: 12/20/2001